




I- MS
European Maritime Safety Agency

Edisoft- Empresa de Serviços e Desenvolvimento
de Software, S.A.
Rua Calvet Magalhaes, 245
2770-1 53 Paço de Arcos
Lisbon, Portugal

Email:

Lisbon,

Subject: Call for tender EMSAIOP/6/201 8

Dear Mr

Your bid for the call for tender EMSAIOP/6/2018 is currently being evaluated by the Evaluation Committee
nominated for that call.

During the evaluation process, it was noted that some elements require further clarification from the bidder as
described in Annex I.

In order to allow this Committee to give a complete opinion with regards to the exclusion, selection and award
criteria announced in the tender specifications, we would like to receive within 4 working days of the receipt of
this email the requested clarifications as described in Annex I.

Your answer shall be sent by email to the following dedicated email address:

Evaluation Committee
Call EMSNOP/6/201 8 — OPEN062018@emsa.europa.eu
European Maritime Safety Agency

Please note that the clarification requested shall not lead to substantial changes to the terms of the submitted
tender.

Tel +351 211
EMSA, Praca Europa 4. 1249-206 Lisbon, Portugal! emsa.europa.eu



Annex I — Clarification request

1- Tender Specifications, Appendix A.1, Specifications and compliance with technical
requirements

For the purpose of evaluation of the bid, EMSA kindly requests that the tenderer submits Appendix
A.1 to the Tender Specifications in either Microsoft Office Word or PDF format in a word searchable
version.

2- Tender Specifications, section 2.5, QRTINRT capability and coverage

Section 2.5 of the Tender Specifications refers the following:
For the evaluation of tenderers in response to this procurement in view of the award
procedure (...) and their ranking in the cascade, only capabilities present at the time of the
submission will be considered.

The tenderer refers, in section 2.2 of Appendix Al:
This antenna, planned to be operational at the beginning of 2019, could potentially be used in
the scope of EMSA ‘s Maritime Surveillance Services.

The tenderer is kindly requested to clarify if the proposed QRT/NRT capability, included in the
requirements takes into account this
potential update of the Ground Station capability.

Should this be the case, the tenderer is kindly requested to deliver updated information for the
referred requirements, considering existing capabilities at the time of the submission of the bid i.e.
excluding any potential updates to Ground Station capability.





I— S
European Maritime Safety Agency

de Software, S.A.
Rua Calvet Magalhaes, 245
2770-1 53 Paço de Arcos
Lisbon, Portugal

Email:

Lisbon, 25 JUt 2018

Subject: Call for tender EMSNOP/6/2018

Dear Mr

Your bid for the call for tender EMSAIOPI6!2018 is currently being evaluated by the Evaluation Committee
nominated for that call.

During the evaluation process, it was noted that some elements require further clarification from the bidder as
described in Annex I.

In order to allow this Committee to give a complete opinion with regards to the award criteria announced in the
tender specifications, we would like to receive within 2 working days of the receipt of this email the requested
clarifications as described in Annex I.

Your answer shall be sent by email to the following dedicated email address:

Evaluation Committee
Call EMSAJOP/6/20i 8— OPEN062018@emsa.europa.eu
European Maritime Safety Agency

Please note that the clarification requested must not lead to substantial changes to the terms of the submitted
tender.

Yours sincerely,

TeI+351 211 2
EMSA, Praça Europa 4, 1249-206 Lisbon, Portugal / emsa.europa Cu



Annex I — Clarification request

EMSA SAR Product Classes -

In reference to your letter, dated 23 July 2018, related to the capability to downlink, process and deliver to
EMSA in QRT/NRT of Appendix A.1 to the Tender
Specifications):

• EMSA considers that the evidences provided are insufficient to demonstrate the Tenderer’s capability
to downlink, process and deliver to EMSA, in QRT/NRT, the identified EMSA SAR Product Class

• Particularly in the case of the listed modes it is not clear that the Tenderer, at the
time of submission of the offer, is a cess and deliver them to EMSA in QRT/NRT
conditions.

EMSA reiterates the need to have sufficient proofs (e.g. a certification report or formal communication issued
by the license provider explicitly mentioning the abovementioned capabilities) related to the abovementioned

modes, in order to be able to consider this product class for evaluation purposes.









/
European Maritime Safety Agency

lvimento
de Software, S.A.
Rua Calvet Magalhaes, 245
2770-153 Paço de Arcos
Lisbon, Portugal

Email:

Lisbon,

Subject Call for tender EMSNQP/6/201 8

Dear Mr

Your bid for the call for tender EMSAIOP/6/2018 is currently being evaluated by the Evaluation Committee
nominated for that call.

During the evaluation process, it was noted that some elements require further clarification from the bidder as
described in Annex I.

In order to allow this Committee to give a complete opinion with regards to the exclusion, selection and award
criteria announced in the tender specifications, we would like to receive within 3 working days of the receipt of
this email the requested clarifications as described in Annex I.

Your answer shall be sent by email to the following dedicated email address:

Evaluation Committee
Call EMSNOP/6/201 8 — OPEN062018@emsa.europa.eu
European Maritime Safety Agency

Please note that the clarification requested must not lead to substantial changes to the terms of the submitted
tender.

Yours sincerely,

Tel +351 211 2
EMSA, Praça Europa 4, 1249-206 Lisbon, Portugal / emsa.europa.eu



Annex I — Clarification request

1- EMSA SAR Product Classes

Concerning Appendix A.1 to the Tender Specifications, requirement , the tenderer is
kindly requested to provide evidence of their capability and identify, if applicable, limitations on the
compliance of this request.

In addition, concerning Appendix A.1 to the Tender Specifications, requirements
there appears to be inconsistencies linked to the listed

modes. Accordingly, EMSA kindly requests the tenderer to clarify:
Per EMSA product class, which precise modes are supported by the
tenderer (in terms of quasi real time I near r and processing).

Please note that, according to section 2.5 of the Tender Specifications, ~For the evaluation of
tenderers in response to this procurement in view of the award procedure — section 16 — and their
ranking in the cascade, only capabilities present at the time of the submission will be considered.”









 

Page 1 of 3 

Tel +351 21 1209 256 

 EMSA, Praça Europa 4, 1249-206 Lisbon, Portugal / emsa.europa.eu 

 

Edisoft- Empresa de Serviços e Desenvolvimento 
de Software, S.A. 
Rua Calvet Magalhães, 245 
2770-153 Paço de Arcos 
Lisbon, Portugal 
 

Email with confirmation of receipt 

Lisbon,               

 

Subject:  Call for tender EMSA/OP/6/2018 

      Contract Number: 2018/EMSA/OP/6/2018 

Dear  Mr 

We are pleased to inform you that your bid has successfully passed the evaluation of the above Framework 

Service Contract and is ranked in fourth position in Lot 1.  

This letter informing you of the award of the contract does not constitute a commitment on the part of EMSA. 

As the contracting authority, we may, until such time as the contract is signed, cancel the procurement 

procedure without this entitling you to any compensation. 

Letters have also been sent today to the unsuccessful tenderers , informing them that they may obtain 

additional information from us, including the characteristics and relative advantages of your tender, as well as 

your name.  

If you so request in writing, you may be informed of the characteristics and relative advantages and the 

names of better ranked tenderers. However, certain details will not be disclosed if disclosure would hinder 

application of the law, would be contrary to the public interest, would harm the legitimate business interests of 

public or private undertakings or could distort fair competition between those undertakings. 

Should it not be possible to conclude the contract with any of these tenderers or should any of them withdraw, 

we reserve the right to review our decision and to award the contracts to other tenderers (with the 

corresponding change in the ranking) or to cancel the procedure. 

Any request for information you may make and any reply from us will have neither the purpose nor the effect 

of suspending the deadline for lodging an appeal against the contract award decision, which must be done 

within two months of this letter.  

Information on available remedies may be found at EMSA website: 

http://www.emsa.europa.eu/work/procurement/calls.html 

 

http://www.emsa.europa.eu/work/procurement/calls.html


Page 2 of 3  

 

 

Please find enclosed two copies of the contract where you shall check that your personal details (in particular 

bank account details) have been properly included. Please then initial every page of each copy, sign the 

contract and return both copies, signed, at the following address within 10 days from the day following the 

date on which this letter is sent: 

 

 

 

 

Please provide also the relevant documentary evidence demonstrating that the exclusion criteria referred to in 

the specifications are met and confirming the declaration on honour provided with your offer. 

May I also draw your attention to the following: 

a) if the valid documentary evidence confirming the declaration on  honour is not sent to the above 

address by the above-mentioned deadline. 

or  

b) if the contract is not returned to the above address, duly dated and signed by the authorised person 

indicated on page 1 of the contract before this same deadline 

or 

c) if you make any change to the wording of the contract or its annexes, 

EMSA may refuse to sign the contract and, if appropriate, award it to another tenderer or cancel the 

procedure. 

A copy of the contract will be sent back to you once it has been signed and dated by EMSA.  

Implementation of the contract may not start before the contract is signed by both parties.  

The Agency would like to thank your organisation for your efforts so far and it is looking forward to co-

operating with you on this interesting project during the coming period. 

Yours sincerely, 

European Maritime Safety Agency 

Praça Europa 4 
1249-206 Lisboa  
Portugal 



Page 3 of 3  

 

 

 
 
 

Enclosure: 2 copies of the contract 

 



/
European Ma itime Safety Agency

Edisoft- Empresa de Serviços e
Desenvolvimento de Software, S.A.
Rua Calvet Magalhaes, 245
2770-153 Paço de Arcos
Lisbon, Portugal

E-mail and registered mail

emsa.c.3.1 (2018)5177463

Lisbon,

I ~ SEP ThiS

Ref: Contract Number; Framework Service Contract EMSN2OI 810P1061201 8.LQTI -4

Subject: Provision of signed contract

Dear Mr

EMSA is pleased to provide you with the signed original of the contract.

Please be informed that pursuant to its Art.l.3, the contract shall enter into force on the date it was signed by
the last contracting party.

In light of the above mentioned points, EMSA would like to thank your organisation for your efforts so far and
we are looking forward to co-operating with you on this interesting project during the coming period.

Yours sincerely,

Enclosure: signed copy of the contract

Tel +351 211209256
EMSA. Praça Europa 4, 1249-206 Lisbon, Portugal I emsa.europa.eu



FRAMEWORK CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

FRAMEWORK CONTRACT NUMBER — 2O18IEMSAIOPI6I2OI8.LOTI-4

Lot-I: Provision of services for the acquisition and processing of SAR Earth Observation data

The European Maritime Safety Agency (hereinafter referred to as “EMSA”), with its seat at Praça Europa 4,
1249-206 Lisbon, Portugal, VAT registration no.: 507 685 326, for the purposes of signing this Framework
Contract represented by

on the one part, and

Edisoft- Empresa de Serviços e Desenvolvimento de Software, S.A.
Rua Calvet Magalhães, 245
2770-153 Paço de Arcos
Lisbon, Portugal
VAT registration number: PT502035447

(hereinafter referred to as “the contractor”), represented by

on the other part,



HAVE AGREED

to the special conditions, the general conditions for framework contracts for services and the following
annexes:

Annex I Tender specifications (reference No EMSA/0P1612018 of 15 May2018)

Annex II Contractor’s tender (reference No 260/18 of 28 June 2018 further complemented by
clarifications of 12 July 2018 further to EMSA request of 9 July 2018, clarifications of 16
July further to EMSA request of 11 July 2018, clarifications of 24 July 2018 further to
EMSA request of 19 July 2018 and clarifications of 27 July 2018 further to EMSA request
of 25 July 2018)

Annex Ill and IV Model specific contract (3
Annex V IPR Identification Form

Annex VI Restriction on distribution rights

which form an integral part of this framework contract (hereinafter referred to as the FWC”).

This FWC sets out:

1. the procedure by which the contracting authority may order services from the contractor;
2. the provisions that apply to any specific contract which the contracting authority and the contractor

may conclude under this FWC; and
3. the obligations of the parties during and after the duration of this FWC.

All documents issued by the contractor (end-user agreements, general terms and conditions, etc.) except its
tender are held inapplicable, unless explicitly mentioned in the special conditions of this FWC. In all
circumstances, in the event of contradiction between this FWC and documents issued by the contractor, this
FWC prevails, regardless of any provision to the contrary in the contractor’s documents.



- SPECIAL CONDITIONS

ARTICLE 1.1 - ORDER OF PRIORITY OF PROVISIONS

If there is any conflict between different provisions in this FWC, the following rules must be applied:

(a) The provisions set out in the special conditions take precedence over those in the other parts of the
FWC.

(b) The provisions set out in the general conditions take precedence over those in the specific contract
(Annex III)

(c) The provisions set out in the specific contract (Annex Ill) take precedence over those in the other
annexes.

(d) The provisions set out in the tender specifications (Annex I) take precedence over those in the tender
(Annex II).

(e) The provisions set out in the FWC take precedence over those in the specific contracts.

Any reference to specific contracts applies also to order forms.

ARTICLE 1.2— SUBJECT MATTER

The subject matter of the FWC is to procure satellite images and value added products to support EMSA’s
Maritime Surveillance services including: CleanSeaNet; Copernicus Maritime Surveillance; Integrated
Services for FRONTEX; European Neighbourhood policy projects.

ARTICLE 1.3— ENTRY INTO FORCE AND DURATION OF THE FWC

1.3.1 The FWC shall enter into force on the date on which it is signed by the last party

1.3.2 The implementation of the FWC cannot start before its entry into force.

1.3.3 The FWC is concluded for a period of 48 months with effect from the date on which it enters into
force.

1.3.4 The parties must sign any specific contract before the FWC expires.

The FWC continues to apply to such specific contracts after its expiry. The services relating to such
specific contracts must be performed no later than six months after the expiry of the FWC.

ARTICLE 1.4 —IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FWC

1.4.1 Type of contract

The contractor is selected for a multiple FWC in cascade in fourth position.

1.4.2 Period of provision of the services

The period for the provision of the services starts to run from the date on which the specific contract is signed
by the last party.



1.4.3 Multiple FWC in cascade

The FWC is implemented as follows: the contracting authority orders services by sending a specific contract in
paper format to the contractors to allow for the provisions of services.

Within 10 working days, the contractor must either:

(a) send the specific contract back to the contracting authority signed and dated; or
(b) send an explanation of why it cannot accept the order.

If the contractor repeatedly refuses to sign specific contracts or repeatedly fails to send them back on time,
the contractor may be considered in breach of its obligations under this FWC as set out in Article 11.18.1 (c).

The Framework Contract shall be implemented by Specific Contract as follows:

(a) Specific Contract related to Service set-up and testing (Module 1);
(b) Specific Contract(s) for the provision of services (Module 2);
(c) Specific Contract(s) for further developments (Module 3).

Under Module 2 Specific Contracts, individual EQ services will be assigned to contractors based on the
following rules:

• Highest rank in cascade;
• Contractors capable to fulfil the service requested by EMSA according to the technical specifications (e.g.

deliver the requested mode, the requested products [EQ basic and value added], respect of the requested
timeliness [QRT, NRT, etc.]).

Service requests will be placed with the highest ranked contractor. If this contractor is not able to supply the
requested EQ Services as per the above paragraph, EMSA may proceed to request services from the next
ranked contractor who is able to fulfil the service request.

If the contractor does not accept the request for services or fails to observe the deadline or if it is in a situation
of conflicting interests that may negatively affect the performance of the specific contract (Article 11.7), EMSA
may place the request for services with the contractor ranked next in the cascade.

ARTICLE 1.5— PRICES

1.5.1 Maximum amount of the FWC and maximum prices

The maximum amount covering all purchases under this FWC is EUR .
However, this does not bind the contracting authority to purchase for the maximum amount.

The prices of the services are as listed in Annex II.

1.5.2 Price revision index

Price revision is not applicable to this FWC.

3



ARTICLE 1.6— PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

1.6.1. Services under Module 2

Interim payments

The contractor (or leader in the case of a joint tender) shall submit an invoice for quarterly interim payment
corresponding to the value of the services delivered during the relevant period in accordance with Article
11.2 1.6.

The contractor (or leader in the case of a joint tender) must send an invoice in paper format for the interim
payment accompanied by the financial reports which are provided by EMSA, the reference number of the
contract and of the specific contract (s) to which they refer.

All invoices shall indicate both the contractor’s and EMSA’s VAT number.

The contracting authority must approve any submitted documents or deliverables and pay within 60 days from
receipt of the invoice.

If the contracting authority has observations to make, it must send them to the contractor (or leader in the
case of a joint tender) and suspend the time limit for payment in accordance with Article 11.21 .7. The
contractor (or leader in case of a joint tender) has 10 days to submit additional information or corrections or a
new version of the documents if the contracting authority requires it.

The contracting authority must give its approval and pay within the remainder of the time-limit indicated unless
it rejects partially or fully the submitted documents or deliverables.

Payment of the Balance

At the end of the period of the provision of services, the contractor (or leader in the case of a joint tender) may
claim the payment of the balance in accordance with Article 11.21.6.

The contractor (or leader in the case of a joint tender) must send an invoice in paper format for payment of the
balance due under a specific contract and accompanied by the following:

• a list of all pre-existing rights to the results or parts of the results or a declaration stating that there are
no such pre-existing rights, as provided for in Article 11.13.4;

• the service? reports which are provided by EMSA, the reference number of the contract and of the
specific contract (s) to which they refer.

All invoices shall indicate both the contractor’s and EMSA’s VAT number.

The contracting authority must approve the submitted documents or deliverables and pay within 60 days from
receipt of the invoice.

If the contracting authority has observations to make, it must send them to the contractor (or leader in the
case of a joint tender) and suspend the time limit for payment in accordance with Article 11.21.7.

The contractor (or leader in the case of a joint tender) has 10 days to submit additional information or
corrections or a new version of the documents if the contracting authority requires it.



The contracting authority must give its approval and pay within the remainder of the time-limit indicated unless
it rejects partially or fully the submitted documents or deliverables.

1.6.2 Services under Module I and Module 3

Payment of the balance

At the end of the provision of the services, the contractor (or leader in the case of a joint tender) may claim the
payment of the balance in accordance with Article 11.21.6.

The contractor (or leader in the case of a joint tender) must send an invoice in paper format for payment of the
balance due under the relevant specific contract and accompanied by the following:

• a list of all pre-existing rights to the results or parts of the results or a declaration stating that there are
no such pre-existing rights, as provided for in Article 11.13.4;

• acceptance report in accordance with the Technical Specifications.

All invoices shall indicate both the contractors and EMSA’s VAT number.

The contracting authority must approve the submitted documents or deliverables and pay within 60 days from
receipt of the invoice.

If the contracting authority has observations to make, it must send them to the contractor (or leader in the
case of a joint tender) and suspend the time limit for payment in accordance with Article 11.21.7.

The contractor (or leader in the case of a joint tender) has 10 days to submit additional information or
corrections or a new version of the documents if the contracting authority requires it.

The contracting authority must give its approval and pay within the remainder of the time-limit indicated unless
it rejects partially or fully the submitted documents or deliverables.

Partial acceptance is also possible. If this is the case, then the payment percentage will be in line with the
percentage of the mobilisation accepted. The outstanding amount will then be paid when the outstanding
mobilisation is accepted by EMSA.

1.6.3 VAT on telecommunications, broadcasting and electronic services

Please note that as of 1 January 2015 supplies of telecommunications, broadcasting and electronic services
are taxable in the Member State where the customer is established, irrespective of where the supplier is
established and are subsequently considered as National transactions in the country of the service taker. This
modification arose from the changes to the rules on the place of supply of services in the EU VAT system
adopted in 2008 as part of the ‘VAT Package’.
Further information can be found at the European Commission Webpage below or with the local authorities of
the country where the supplier is established:
htto://ec.europa.eu/taxation customs/taxation/vat/how vat works/telecom/index en.htm~panda

Therefore, the contractor is responsible to determine and ensure that the correct methodology is applied and
in the case of eligible supplies of telecommunications, broadcasting and electronic services, VAT should be
included on the invoice for the payment amount due at the respective VAT rate for Portugal.

1.6.4 Performance guarantee

Performance guarantee is not applicable to this FWC.

2



1.6.5 Retention money guarantee

Retention money guarantee is not applicable to this FWC.

ARTICLE 1.7— BANK ACCOUNT

Payments shall be made to the contractor’s bank account denominated in euro identified as follows:

ARTICLE 1.8— COMMUNICATION DETAILS

For the purpose of this FWC, communications must be sent to the following addresses:

EMSA:

European Maritime Safety Agency

Praça Europa 4
1249-206 Lisbon
Portugal

Contractor:

Edisoft- Empresa de Serviços e Desenvolvimento de Software, S.A.
Rua Calvet Magalhães, 245
2770-153 Pago de Arcos
Lisbon, Portugal

Email:

Invoices shall be sent to the following address:

EMSA:

European Maritime Safety Agency
Invoice Registration (lR)
Unit A.2 — Legal and Financial Affairs
Praça Europa 4



2

1249-206 Lisbon Portugal

ARTICLE 1.9 — DATA CONTROLLER

For the purpose of Article 11.9, the data controller is the

ARTICLE 1.10 - EXPLOITATION OF THE RESULTS OF THE FWC

1.10.1 Ownership of the results

The ownership of the results as defined in the tender specifications (Annex I) shall be fully and irrevocably
transferred by the contractor to EMSA in accordance with Article 11.13.1.

1.10.2 Licence or transfer of.pre-existing rights

All pre-existing rights incorporated in the results, if any, are licensed to EMSA as set out in Article 11.13.2.

1.10.3 Provision of list of pre-existing rights

The contractor must provide EMSA with an exhaustive list of intellectual property rights applicable to the
results and of pre-existing rights, including incorporated trade secrets and third parties’ rights, as set out in
Article 11.13.4, together with the invoice for payment of the balance at the latest. To that effect, Annex - IPR
Identification Form - shall be duly completed and signed by the contractor.

ARTICLE 1.11 — TERMINATION BY EITHER PARTY

Either party may terminate the FWC by sending formal notification to the other party with six month written
notice.

Either party may terminate a specific contract by sending formal notification to the other party with two month
written notice.

If the FWC or a specific contract is terminated: C:.
(a) neither party is entitled to compensation;
(b) the contractor is entitled to payment only for the services provided before termination takes effect.

The second, third and fourth paragraphs of Article 11.18.4 apply.

ARTICLE 1.12— APPLICABLE LAW AND SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

1.12.1 The FWC shall be governed by Union law, complemented, where necessary, by the law of Portugal.

1.12.2 Any dispute between the parties in relation to the interpretation, application or validity of the FWC
which cannot be settled amicably shall be brought before the courts of Lisbon, Portugal.

ARTICLE 1.13— INTER-INSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK CONTRACT

Not applicable.



ARTICLE 1.14— E-PROCUREMENT

The execution of the contract between EMSA and the contractor may be automated by the use of one or more
of the following applications: e-Request, e-Catalogue, e-Ordering and e-Fulfilment and e-lnvoicing.

At the request of EMSA, the use of the above applications may be mandatory during the lifetime of the
contract.

ARTICLE 1.15— OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1.15.1 By way of derogation from the general conditions, for the cases specified under section 4.4.4 of
Appendix A.[x] to the tender specifications (“Specifications and compliance with technical requirements”) the
provisions for the calculation of liquidated damages for each case of delay, as set out in sections 4.4.4.1 and
4.4.4.3 of Appendix A.[x] to the tender specifications, replace the provisions set out in Article 11.15.1 (“Delay in
delivery”) paragraphs 2 to Sand Article 11.15.2 (“Procedure”).

Liquidated damages calculated by application of the above mentioned provisibns may be imposed together
with a reduction in price under the conditions laid down in Article 1.15.2 and 11.16.

For all cases not specified under section 4.4.4 of Appendix A.[x] to the tender specifications the provisions set
out in Articles 11.15.1 and 11.15.2 continue to apply.

1.15.2 By way of derogation from the general conditions, for the cases specified under section 4.4.4 of
Appendix A.[x] to the tender specifications (‘Specifications and compliance with technical requirements”) the
provisions for the calculation of price reductions for each case of low quality delivery, as set out in sections
4.4.4.2 and 4.4.4.3 of Appendix A.[x) to the tender specifications, specify the provisions set out in Article
11.16.1 (“Quality standards”) and replace the provisions set out in Article 11.16.2 (“Procedure”).

For all cases not specified under section 4.4.4 of Appendix A.[x] to the tender specifications the provisions set
out in Articles 11.16.1 and 11.16.2 continue to apply.

1.15.3 This paragraph is complementing paragraph 1 of Article 11.17.2 “Suspension by the contracting
authority” by adding the following text as subparagraph (c):

(c) In the context of a problem that has a serious impact on the quality of the deliverables as referred to
in Article 11.4.2 and under requirement ID EOS_GENE_1881 in Appendix A[x] to the Tender Specifications.



SIGNATURES
For the contractor For EMSA

Done at: cpk,., ~e

Date: 31jtfi~orz,

In duplicate in English

Date:














































	Clarification letter No 3.pdf (p.1-2)
	Clarification letter No1.pdf (p.3-4)
	EDISOFT - Answer  N04.pdf (p.5)
	Clarification letter No 4.pdf (p.6-7)
	EDISOFT - Answer No3.pdf (p.8-9)
	EDISOFT - Answer No1.pdf (p.10)
	Clarification letter No2.pdf (p.11-12)
	EDISOFT - Answer No2.pdf (p.13-15)
	Award Letter to EDISOFT.pdf (p.16-18)
	Letter and signed FWC EMSAOP062018.LOT1-4 (EDISOFT).pdf (p.19-51)
	Xerox Scan_18092018151243.pdf (p.1-11)
	Xerox Scan_18092018162849.pdf (p.12-33)


